

21-3048

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

J.P., BY NEXT FRIEND ALISHA OGDEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

BELTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 124,
Defendant-Appellee,
MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, and
DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION;
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION,
Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates, Inc (COPAA), National Disability Rights Network (NDRN), Disability Rights Arkansas (DRA), Disability Rights Iowa (DRI), Disability Rights South Dakota (DRSD), The Minnesota Disability Law Center (MDLC), and The Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund (DREDF) hereby respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, J.P. and his parents and next friends (the Parents). This motion is accompanied by *Amici's* proposed brief as is required by Fed. R. App. P. 29(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSUREi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT9

 I. MORE THAN FORTY YEARS OF RESEARCH SUPPORTS THE
 LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT MANDATE9

 A. Congress Relied on Thirty Years of Research Supporting Inclusive
 Education in Reauthorizing the IDEA in 20049

 B. Recent Research Confirms that Access to the General Education
 Curriculum and Non-Disabled Peers Benefits Students with
 Disabilities, Particularly Students with Intellectual Disabilities..... 11

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
 SCHOOL DISTRICT COULD REQUIRE J.P. TO ATTEND A STATE-
 RUN SCHOOL FOR CHILDREN WITH SEVERE DISABILITIES
 INSTEAD OF A LOCAL PUBLIC SCHOOL THAT INCLUDES
 STUDENTS WITHOUT DISABILITIES 13

 A. IDEA Mandates That School Districts Educate Disabled Students in
 the Least Restrictive Environment. 13

 B. The IDEA Requires Students with Disabilities To Receive a FAPE,
 Which Is Consistent with the LRE Mandate. 17

 C. *Roncker’s* Requirement that Supplementary Aids and Services Be
 “Ported” into the Regular Education Classroom If Feasible Supports
 Educating J.P. in the General Education Classroom. 18

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.W. By & Through N.W. v. Nw. R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 813 F.2d 158 (8th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1, 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)</i>	6, 8, 17
<i>Girty v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 527 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	21-22
<i>Greer v. Rome City Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991).....	15, 16, 20
<i>H.L. v. Downingtown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F. App'x 64 (3rd Cir. 2015)	21
<i>L.H. v. Hamilton Cnty. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Oberti v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Roncker on behalf of Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1983). 7, 18, 22, 23	

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(1).....	1
20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(5)	7, 9, 16, 23
20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(5)(C)	16
20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(5)(D)	17
20 U.S.C. §1412	20
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(1).....	17
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(5).....	2, 7, 13, 14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	24

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §300.427, 14
34 C.F.R. §300.114(a)(2)(ii)22
34 C.F.R. §300.116(c).....2, 14, 15
34 C.F.R. §300.116(e).....14
34 C.F.R. §300.320(a)(5)14

Other Authorities

Christopher Kliewer and Douglas Biklen, *School’s Not Really a Place for Reading: A Research Synthesis of the Literate Lives of Students with Severe Disabilities*, 26 *J. Ass’n for Persons with Severe Handicaps* 1–12 (2001). 13

Diane Ryndak, Lewis B. Jackson, & Julia M. White, *Involvement and Progress in the General Curriculum for Students with Extensive Support Needs: K-12 Inclusive Education Research and Implications for the Future*, *Inclusion* 1 (2013)11

H. Rep. No. 105-95, reprinted in *U.S. Cod. Cong. And Admin. News*, 105th Congress, First Session.....15

Jennifer A. Kurth, Kiara Born, & Hailey Love. *Ecobehavioral Characteristics of Self-Contained High School Classrooms for Students with Severe Cognitive Disability*, *Research & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 41, 227–43 (2016).....12

Mary Fisher & Lauanna H. Meyer, *Development and Social Competence After Two Years for Students Enrolled in Inclusive and Self-Contained Educational Programs*, 27 *Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 165 (2002) <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/250169854> (last visited Nov. 17, 2021)10

Peggy Coyne et al., *Literacy by Design: A Universal Design for Learning Approach for Students with Significant Intellectual Disabilities*, 33 Remedial & Special Educ., 162- 72 (2012), <https://ccids.umaine.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/26/2016/03/Remedial-and-Special-Education-2012-Coyne-162-72.pdf> (last visited Nov. 17, 2021) 11-12

A Report of Findings from the National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2) (Menlo Park, CA: SRI International, 2006).11

Samuel Odom, *Preschool Inclusion: What We Know and Where We Go From Here*, 20 Topics in Early Childhood Special Educ. 21 (2000) (Appx. 1). 9-10

Thomas Hehir, et al., Review of Special Education in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: A Synthesis Report (2014), <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/316478330> (last visited Nov.17, 2021)11

Wayne S. Sailor & Amy B. McCart, *Stars in Alignment*, 39 Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities 55 (2014)11

Xuan Bui, et al., *Inclusive Education Research & Practice*, Maryland Coalition for Inclusive Education, https://985bdc52-c4dd-40c1-b0f9-96d96b9eb561.filesusr.com/ugd/34e35e_0f6d9a16276648a2b68181b800d9e3e2.pdf (last visited Nov. 17, 2021)9
